## Douglas E. Hart

Attorney at Law

September 9, 2021

## **VIA E-FILING**

Linda Bridwell, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 PSCED@ky.gov

Re: <u>Docket No. 2020-00259</u> – Joint Electronic Application of Red Fiber Parent LLC, RF Merger Sub, Inc., Cincinnati Bell Inc., and Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC for (1) an Approval of the Proposed Indirect Transfer of Control of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC to Red Fiber Parent LLC pursuant to KRS 278.020(6) and KRS 278.020(7), or Alternatively Pursuant to KRS 278.020(6) and a Declaration that Approval Under KRS

Alternatively Pursuant to KRS 278.020(6) and a Declaration that Approval Under KRS 278.020(7) is not Required; (2) Notice of the Proposed Indirect Transfer of Control of Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC and CBTS Technology Solutions LLC to Red Fiber Parent LLC; and All Other Pagesiand Approvals and Policies.

and All Other Required Approvals and Relief

## **NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION**

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

This letter notifies the Commission that the transfer of control, as described in the above-referenced Joint Electronic Application, was completed on September 7, 2021. As a result, Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC, and CBTS Technology Solutions LLC are indirect, wholly owned subsidiaries of Red Fiber Parent LLC.

Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted.

Mark David Goss David S. Samford L. Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road

Suite B325

Lexington, KY 40504 Tel: 859-368-7740

mdgross@grossamfordlaw.com david@gosssamfordlaw.com allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com

Counsel for Red Fiber Parent, LLC

Douglas E. Hart Attorney at Law 1818 Madison Road Cincinnati, OH 45206 Tel: 513-621-6709 Fax: 513-621-6981

dhart@douglasehart.com

Counsel for Cincinnati Bell Inc., Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC, and CBTS Technology Solutions LLC